

EXHIBIT B

No. 20-35582

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JUN YU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho

No. 4:15-cv-00430-REB

Hon. Ronald E. Bush

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LATINX PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, SOCIETY
OF INDIAN PSYCHOLOGISTS, ASSOCIATION OF BLACK PSYCHOLOGISTS,
AND ASIAN-AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT JUN YU**

Lisa Hogan
Martha L. Fitzgerald
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 223-1100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, A PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY PROGRAM’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW ITS OWN PROCEDURE WHEN DISMISSING A STUDENT SHOULD PERMIT A STRONG INFERENCE OF DISCRIMINATION	4
A. A Professional Psychology Program’s Failure to Follow its Own Procedures when Dismissing a Student is a Violation of Psychologists’ Duty to Do No Harm.....	6
B. Under Title VI, Evidence of Pretext Is Crucial in a Student’s Claim of Intentional Discrimination.....	9
C. A Professional Psychology Program’s Failure to Follow Its Own Procedures when Dismissing a Student Demonstrates Pretext	11
1. Under Title VII discrimination cases, courts have used a company’s failure to follow its own policies as evidence of pretext	11
2. Psychologists contribute to the well-being of society and the success of psychologists begins with the understanding and application of the ethical standards that govern the psychology profession.....	12
3. Ambiguity in criteria and feedback creates higher chance of the presence of racial bias, and the district court failed to appreciate the evidence presented by Mr. Yu regarding ISU’s ambiguous feedback to him.....	14
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dartt v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 526 (Mass.1998).....	11, 12
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Police Dept., City of San Jose, Cal.</i> , 901 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1990)	5, 11
<i>Jun Yu v. Idaho State University</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB, 2-ER-193	4, 4, 6
<i>Jun Yu v. Idaho State University</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00430-REB, 2019 WL 501457 (D. Idaho Feb. 8, 2019)	10
<i>Kouvchinov v. Parametric Tech. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>Theidon v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 948 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Trustees of Health & Hosps. of City of Bos., Inc. v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 871 N.E.2d 444 (Mass. 2007).....	11
<i>United States Postal Services v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	9
Ninth Circuit Rule 26.1	5

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VI4, 9, 10

Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Circuit
Rule 29-B2

Other Authorities

A. Larson, Employment Discrimination §8.04, at 8-8112

American Psychological Association, *Accreditation Guidelines and
Principles*8

Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct4

Ethics Code at § 3.04(a)5

Ethics Code, at § 3.04(a), 5-ER-11356

*Guidelines and Principles for Accreditation of Programs in
Professional Psychology*.....4

*The Legal Exosystem: Risk Management in Addressing Student
Competence Problems in Professional Psychology Training, 2*9

Psychology: Science in Action, Science of Psychology (2013).....13
